

No. 20-1046

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

KERRIE REILLY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
HOUSING AUTHORITIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

John Egan
Counsel of Record
Rubin and Rudman, LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 330-7000
jegan@rubinrudman.com

March 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision of the California Supreme Court Poses a Direct and Immediate Threat to Public Housing Authorities' Ability to Utilize Limited Financial Resources to Serve the Largest Possible Population of Eligible Participants in the Section 8 Program.....	4
II. The Plain Language of the Regulation Dictates That the Respondent's IHSS Payments Should be Included in the Calculation of Her Annual Income	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anthony v. Poteet Housing Authority</i> , 306 Fed. App'x 98 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	13-14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	13
<i>DeCambre v. Brookline Housing Authority</i> , 826 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>In re Ali</i> , 938 N.W.2d 835 (Minn. 2020)	9, 14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	13
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	15
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	13

Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority,
23 Cal. App. 5th 425,
232 Cal. Rptr. 3d 789 (2018)14

Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority,
10 Cal. 5th 583, 472 P. 3d 472 (2020).... *passim*

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(2)(A)15

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300, subd. (e).....12

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. § 5.609(a)(1), (3)9

24 C.F.R. § 5.609(c)(16).....3, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities,
*Housing Choice Voucher Utilization
Data 2004-2017* (2019)6

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Three
Out of Four Low-Income At-Risk
Renters Do Not Receive Federal Rental
Assistance* (2017).....7

Combined Income & Rent, 60 Fed. Reg.
17,388-89 (April 5, 1995).....8

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *The
Long Wait for a Home* (2016).....7

D. Rice, S. Schmit, and H. Matthews, Center
on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Child
Care and Housing: Big Expenses With
Too Little Help Available*.....6
